
Annexure-I 

Para 6.4.5 

(Status of availability of basic land records) 
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1 Alluru 15 15 15 0 15 15 0 NA NA NA 

2 Anantapuram 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 9,654 9,608 56 

3 Bandi Atmakur 15 15 15 0 15 11 4 9,432 8,932 500 

4 Bobbili 44 44 44 0 44 NA NA NA NA NA 

5 Bommanahal 16 16 16 0 16 16 0 5,010 5,010 0 

6 Chirala 5 5 5 0 5 NA NA NA NA NA 

7 Chittoor 24 24 18 6 24 22 2 10,907 10,548 359 

8 Dharmavaram 14 14 14 0 14 14 0 7,166 7,014 152 

9 Guntur 13 13 13 0 13 13 0 7,494 7,449 45 

10 Jangareddygudem 22 22 NA NA 22 NA NA NA NA NA 

11 Jiyyammavalasa 58 58 58 0 58 NA NA NA NA NA 

12 Kadapa 11 11 11 0 11 11 0 NA NA NA 

13 Karamchedu 7 7 7 0 7 7 0 NA NA NA 

14 Kakinada Urban 4 4 NA NA 4 NA NA NA NA NA 

15 Kavali 15 15 15 0 15 15 0 NA NA NA 

16 Kurnool 25 25 23 2 25 25 0 10,183 9,516 667 

17 Nandyal 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 10,960 10,764 196 

18 Narasaraopeta 17 17 16 1 17 16 1 NA NA NA 

19 Nathavaram 39 39 39 0 39 NA NA NA NA NA 

20 Nellore 34 34 34 0 34 34 0 NA NA NA 

21 Nidadavole 26 26 25 1 26 25 1 5,878 5,878 0 

22 Ongole 19 19 19 0 19 NA NA NA NA NA 

23 Palasa 79 79 79 0 79 79 0 NA NA NA 

24 Pedana 31 31 30 1 31 31 0 7,933 7,920 13 

25 Penamaluru 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 3,069 3,041 28 

26 Pentapadu 22 22 20 2 22 12 10 6,496 6,492 4 

27 Proddatur 18 18 15 3 18 17 1 NA NA NA 

28 Railway Kodur 14 14 7 7 14 14 0 NA NA NA 

29 Rajahmundry Urban 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 NA NA NA 

30 Ramachandrapuram 22 22 22 0 22 22 0 NA NA NA 

31 Rompicherla 14 14 13 1 14 13 1 NA NA NA 

32 Santhabommali 39 39 39 0 39 NA NA NA NA NA 

33 Srikakulam 31 31 31 0 31 NA NA NA NA NA 

34 Srikalahasti 67 67 66 1 67 66 1 7,793 7,719 74 

35 Tadepalligudem 22 22 22 0 22 22 0 10,349 10,345 4 

36 TirupatiUrban 7 7 6 1 7 7 0 1,575 1,543 32 

37 Vijayawada Urban 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 NA NA NA 

38 
Visakhapatnam 

Rural 
13 13 5 8 13 11 2 1,682 1,474 208 

39 
Visakhapatnam 

Urban 
16 16 13 3 16 16 0 949 949 0 

40 Vizianagaram 24 24 24 0 24 NA NA NA NA NA 

Total: 903 903 840 37 903 595 23 1,16,530 1,14,202 2,338 
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Annexure-II 

Para 6.4.6 

(Status of scanning of land records) 
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1 Alluru 15 15 15 15 0 15 15 0 NA NA NA NA 

2 Anantapuram 20 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 9,654 9,608 9,608 0 

3 Bandi Atmakur 15 15 15 15 0 11 11 0 9,432 8,932 8,932 0 

4 Bobbili 44 44 44 44 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

5 Bommanahal 16 16 16 16 0 16 16 0 5,010 5,010 5,010 0 

6 Chirala 5 5 5 5 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

7 Chittoor 24 24 18 18 0 22 22 0 10,907 10,548 10,548 0 

8 Dharmavaram 14 14 14 14 0 14 14 0 7,166 7,014 7,014 0 

9 Guntur 13 13 13 13 0 13 13 0 7,494 7,449 7,449 0 

10 Jangareddygudem 22 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

11 Jiyyammavalasa 58 58 58 58 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

12 Kadapa 11 11 11 11 0 11 11 0 NA NA NA NA 

13 Kakinada Urban 4 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

14 Karamchedu 7 7 7 7 0 7 7 0 NA NA NA NA 

15 Kavali 15 15 15 15 0 15 15 0 NA NA NA NA 

16 Kurnool 25 25 23 23 0 25 25 0 10,183 9,516 9,516 0 

17 Nandyal 20 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 10,960 10,764 10,764 0 

18 Narasaraopet 17 17 16 16 0 16 16 0 NA NA NA NA 

19 Nathavaram 39 39 39 39 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

20 Nellore 34 34 34 34 0 34 34 0 NA NA NA NA 

21 Nidadavole 26 26 25 25 0 25 25 0 5,878 5,878 5,878 0 

22 Ongole 19 19 19 19 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

23 Palasa 79 79 79 79 0 79 0 79 NA NA NA NA 

24 Pedana 31 31 30 30 0 31 31 0 7,933 7,920 7,920 0 

25 Penamaluru 10 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 3,069 3,041 3,041 0 

26 Pentapadu 22 22 20 20 0 12 12 0 6,496 6,492 6,492 0 

27 Proddatur 18 18 15 15 0 17 17 0 NA NA NA NA 

28 Railway Kodur 14 14 7 7 0 14 14 0 NA NA NA NA 

29 Rajahmundry Urban 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 NA NA NA NA 

30 Ramachandrapuram 22 22 22 20 2 22 22 0 NA NA NA NA 

31 Rompicherla 14 14 13 13 0 13 13 0 NA NA NA NA 

32 Santhabommali 39 39 39 39 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

33 Srikakulam 31 31 31 31 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

34 Srikalahasti 67 67 66 66 0 66 66 0 7,793 7,719 7,719 0 

35 Tadepalligudem 22 22 22 22 0 22 22 0 10,349 10,345 10,345 0 

36 Tirupati Urban 7 7 6 6 0 7 7 0 1,575 1,543 1,543 0 

37 Vijayawada Urban 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 10 NA NA NA NA 

38 
Visakhapatnam 

Rural  
13 13 5 4 1 11 11 0 1,682 1,474 1,474 0 

39 
Visakhapatnam 

Urban 
16 16 13 13 0 16 16 0 949 949 949 0 

40 Vizianagaram 24 24 24 24 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

TOTAL 903 903 840 827 13 595 506 89 1,16,530 1,14,202 1,14,202 0 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Para 6.4.9.4 

Discrepancies between village level Land Records and mandal level  

Land Records 

Discrepancy between Mandal Government Land Register, Adangal and Village Accounts 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Mandal & Village 

Extent as per Mandal 

Govt. Land Register 

and Adangal 

Extent as 

per Village  

Account 1 

Difference 

1 
Penamaluru (M) & Vanukuru (V) 

(Sy.No.147/1A) 0.33 acres 0.22 acres 0.11 acres 

2 
Penamaluru (M) & Vanukuru (V) 

(Sy.No.147/5) Not recorded 0.88 acres 0.88 acres 

 

Annexure-III (b) 

Para 6.4.9.4 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the Mandal & 

Village 

Extent as per 

Adangal           

(F 1421) 

Extent as per Village  

Account 1   (F 1421) 

Nature of 

irregularity 

1 
Vijayawada Urban  (M)   

& Vidyadharapuram  (V) 

 

0.21 - Puntha 

0.21- Rifil Range 

Poramboke 

Names were 

different 

2 
-do- 

40/1A 1A1A – 

190.82 acres – 

Hill Poramboke 

40/1A 1A1A – 190.76 

acres – Hill Poramboke 

&  0.04 acres – Pingali 

Venkaiah Bhavan 

Difference in 

extent and 

names 

3 
-do- 

Nil 

40/1A 1E – 0.06 acres – 

Valmiki Boya  Seva 

Sangham 

No recordings 

in Adangal 

 

Annexure – III (c) 

Para No. 6.4.9.4 

Name of the 

village 

As per Mandal 

Level Government 

Land Register 

As per Village 

Account No.3 

(Adangal) 

Remarks 

 

Jingeru (V),  

Pedana  (M) 

Total Government 

land in the village – 

205.51 

Total 

Government 

land – 206.55 

Discrepancy of 1.04 acres in extent 

5/11 -  0.81 acres – 

Grave yard 

5/11 – 0.51 – 

Grave yard 

Discrepancy of 0.30 acres in extent 

 

Village Account 2 

(Mutations 

Register) 

 Remarks 

Jingeru (V), 

Pedana  (M) 

Sy.No.186/2 C – 

0.29 acres 

Sy.No.186/2 C 

– 0.31 acres 

Mrs. ‘Z’ purchased an extent of 0.29 acres of 

land in survey No.186/2 C in Jingeru village 

of Pedana mandal and this was recorded in 

Village Account No.2 for the Fasli 1420. 

However, an extent of 0.31 acres of land was 

recorded against the above pattadar in 

Adangal for the year 1421. Thus, there was a 

variation of 0.02 acres of land. 
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